Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 14, no. 1, e14109, 2021
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Corresponding author: Maurício de Pina Ferreira. E-mail: mpina@ufpa.br
Financial support: None.
Conflict of interest: Nothing to declare.
 This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution,
and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 14, no. 1, e14109, 2021|  https://doi.org/10.1590/S1983-41952021000100009 1/17

(MPa)
fywk
(MPa)
Larrañaga [25]
HC-2 0 200 304 1.000 3,3 1.810 57 3,0 0,2 213 214 32 495
HC-3 0 200 304 1.000 3,3 1.810 57 3,0 0,2 177 214 32 495
HC-4 0 200 304 1.000 3,3 1.810 57 3,0 0,1 188 214 32 495
Cardoso [26] VAW0 0 180 254 620 2,4 491 28 1,1 0,1 69 98 23 554
VBW0 0 180 255 620 2,5 942 28 2,1 0,1 111 166 23 554
Ignjatović et al.
[6]
NAC-2 0 200 261 1.000 3,8 1.923 57 3,7 0,1 141 214 35 391
NAC-3 0 200 261 1.000 3,8 1.923 57 3,7 0,2 160 214 35 391
Rahal and
Alrefaei [5]
35-A-0-10 10 150 388 1.162 3,0 462 57 0,8 0,2 89 94 30 455
35-A-0-20 20 150 388 1.162 3,0 462 57 0,8 0,2 80 94 30 455
35-S-0-23(50) 23 150 388 1.162 3,0 462 57 0,8 0,2 95 95 33 455
Larrañaga [25] HR25-2 25 200 304 1.000 3,3 1.810 57 3,0 0,2 187 220 35 495
HR25-3 25 200 304 1.000 3,3 1.810 57 3,0 0,2 169 220 35 495
Cardoso [26] VAW30 30 180 260 620 2,4 491 28 1,0 0,1 89 99 21 554
VBW30 30 180 250 620 2,5 942 28 2,1 0,1 90 158 21 554
Rahal and
Alrefaei [5]
35-A-0-35 35 150 388 1.162 3,0 462 57 0,8 0,2 90 94 29 455
35-S-0-35(75) 35 150 388 1.162 3,0 462 57 0,8 0,2 85 94 32 455
35-A-0-50 50 150 388 1.162 3,0 462 57 0,8 0,2 94 94 30 455
González-
Fonteboa and
Martínez-
Abella [20]
V24RC 50 200 303 1.000 3,3 1.810 57 3,0 0,1 164 241 35 455
V17RC 50 200 303 1.000 3,3 1.810 57 3,0 0,2 177 245 37 455
V13RC 50 200 303 1.000 3,3 1.810 57 3,0 0,2 234 244 36 455
Larrañaga [25]
HR50-2 50 210 304 1.000 3,3 1.810 57 2,8 0,2 220 223 35 495
HR50-3 50 210 304 1.000 3,3 1.810 57 2,8 0,2 176 223 35 495
HR50-4 50 210 304 1.000 3,3 1.810 57 2,8 0,1 164 223 35 495
Ignjatović et al.
[6]
RAC50-2 50 200 261 1.000 3,8 1.923 57 3,7 0,1 142 222 38 391
RAC50-3 50 200 261 1.000 3,8 1.923 57 3,7 0,2 157 222 38 391
Fathifazl et al.
[27]
EM-3S-R 63,5 200 309 800 2,6 1.571 101 2,5 0,3 170 235 33 482
EM-6S-R 63,5 200 302 800 2,6 1.963 101 3,3 0,3 307 342 33 482
EM-6S-D 63,5 200 301 800 2,7 2.395 157 4,0 0,4 339 374 33 482
EV-3S-R 74,3 200 309 800 2,6 1.571 157 2,5 0,4 233 242 40 482
EV-3S-R* 74,3 200 309 800 2,6 1.571 157 2,5 0,4 233 242 40 482
EV-6S-R 74,3 200 302 800 2,6 1.963 157 3,3 0,4 306 365 40 482
EV-6S-D 74,3 200 301 800 2,7 2.395 157 4,0 0,4 328 409 40 482
Rahal and
Alrefaei [5] 35-A-0-100 100 150 388 1.162 3,0 462 57 0,8 0,2 85 93 27 455
Larrañaga [25]
HR100-2 100 200 304 1.000 3,3 1.810 57 3,0 0,2 190 219 34 495
HR100-3 100 200 304 1.000 3,3 1.810 57 3,0 0,2 163 219 34 495
HR100-4 100 200 304 1.000 3,3 1.810 57 3,0 0,1 168 219 34 495
Cardoso [26] VAW100 100 180 258 620 2,4 491 28 1,1 0,1 58 99 22 554
VBW100 100 180 250 620 2,5 942 28 2,1 0,1 86 160 22 554
Ignjatović et al.
[6]
RAC100-2 100 200 261 1.000 3,8 1.923 57 3,7 0,1 135 225 40 391
RAC100-3 100 200 261 1.000 3,8 1.923 57 3,7 0,2 163 225 40 391
A. C. Cardoso, I. G. Lima, M. P. Ferreira, and R. A. Souza
Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 14, no. 1, e14109, 2021 16/17
Table A2. Database of tests on reinforced concrete beams without shear reinforcement.
Author Beam RCA

CC-NS-6.2 0 300 400 1.200 3,0 1.810 2,0 167 226 30
CC-NS-8.1 0 300 400 1.200 3,0 1.810 2,7 174 228 33
CC-NS-8.2 0 300 400 1.200 3,0 1.810 2,7 171 226 30
Kim et al. [30]
NA-S2 0 200 300 750 2,5 1.161 1,9 76 204 28
NA-M2 0 200 450 1.125 2,5 1.734 1,9 107 305 28
NA-L2 0 200 600 1.500 2,5 2.323 1,9 126 408 28
NA-M3 0 300 450 1.125 2,5 2.694 2,0 157 471 28
NA-L4 0 400 600 1.500 2,5 4.645 1,9 256 816 28
Cardoso [26]
VA0 0 180 244 620 2,5 491 1,1 52 92 20
VB0 0 180 253 620 2,5 942 2,1 54 159 20
VA30 30 180 248 620 2,5 491 1,1 41 95 21
VB30 30 180 245 620 2,5 942 2,1 47 155 21
Choi et al. [19]
RARAC30-L2.5 50 200 360 900 2,5 382 0,5 57 75 21
RARAC30-M2.5 50 200 360 900 2,5 598 0,8 78 106 21
RARAC30-H2.5 50 200 360 900 2,5 1.159 1,6 81 178 21
RARAC30-H3.5 50 200 360 1.170 3,3 1.159 1,6 81 137 21
RARAC50-L2.5 50 200 360 900 2,5 382 0,5 58 75 20
RARAC50-M2.5 50 200 360 900 2,5 598 0,8 67 106 20
RARAC50-H2.5 50 200 360 900 2,5 1.159 1,6 88 178 20
RARAC50-H3.5 50 200 360 1.170 3,3 1.159 1,6 73 137 20
Ignjatovic (2013)
[32] RAC50-1b 50 200 235 1.000 4,3 1.922 4,1 60 160 29
Knaackand
Kurama [28]
S50-1a 50 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 44 53 38
S50-1b 50 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 39 53 38
S50-2a 50 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 44 53 33
S50-2b 50 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 41 53 33
Katkhuda [29] R50-3 50 200 267 800 3,0 1.018 1,9 49 127 21
T50-3 50 200 267 800 3,0 1.018 1,9 55 130 24
Sadati et al. [31]
RAC50-1 50 200 303 1.000 3,3 1.818 3,0 91 237 36
RAC50-2 50 200 303 1.000 3,3 1.757 2,9 89 233 37
RAC50-3 50 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 44 51 38
RAC50-4 50 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 39 51 38
RAC50-5 50 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 44 51 33
RAC50-6 50 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 41 51 33
Kim et al. [30]
RH-S2 50 200 300 750 2,5 1.161 1,9 61 205 29
RH-M2 50 200 450 1.125 2,5 1.734 1,9 109 307 29
RH-L2 50 200 600 1.500 2,5 2.323 1,9 126 410 29

Arezoumandi et al.
[4].
RAC-NS-4.1 100 300 400 1.200 3,0 1.810 1,2 115 222 26
RAC-NS-4.2 100 300 400 1.200 3,0 1.810 1,2 113 226 30
RAC-NS-6.1 100 300 400 1.200 3,0 1.810 2,0 143 222 26
RAC-NS-6.2 100 300 400 1.200 3,0 1.810 2,0 124 226 30
RAC-NS-8.1 100 300 400 1.200 3,0 1.810 2,7 131 222 26
RAC-NS-8.2 100 300 400 1.200 3,0 1.810 2,7 140 226 30
Kim et al. [30]
RF-S2 100 200 300 750 2,5 1.161 1,9 73 208 31
RF-M2 100 200 450 1.125 2,5 1.734 1,9 96 311 31
RF-L2 100 200 600 1.500 2,5 2.323 1,9 125 416 31
RF-M3 100 300 450 1.125 2,5 2.694 2,0 160 479 31
RF-L4 100 400 600 1.500 2,5 4.645 1,9 257 831 31
Sadati et al. [31]
RAC100-1 100 170 270 594 2,2 505 1,1 60 116 36
RAC100-2 100 170 270 810 3,0 505 1,1 43 83 27
RAC100-3 100 305 400 1.240 3,1 3.306 2,7 115 433 26
RAC100-4 100 305 400 1.240 3,1 2.477 2,0 113 364 30
RAC100-5 100 305 375 1.219 3,3 1.453 1,3 143 216 26
RAC100-6 100 305 375 1.219 3,3 2.322 2,0 131 316 26
RAC100-7 100 305 375 1.219 3,3 3.100 2,7 124 404 30
RAC100-8 100 305 375 1.219 3,3 3.100 2,7 140 404 30
RAC100-9 100 200 303 1.000 3,3 1.757 2,9 84 231 36
RAC100-10 100 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 36 51 35
RAC100-11 100 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 38 51 35
RAC100-12 100 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 40 51 35
RAC100-13 100 150 200 760 3,8 609 2,0 36 75 35
RAC100-14 100 170 270 1.080 4,0 505 1,1 32 62 28
Katkhuda [29] R100-3 100 200 267 800 3,0 1.018 1,9 46 125 19
T100-3 100 200 267 800 3,0 1.018 1,9 56 128 23
Knaackand Kurama
[28]
S100-1a 100 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 36 53 35
S100-1b 100 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 38 53 35
S100-2a 100 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 40 53 35
S100-2b 100 150 200 760 3,8 390 1,3 36 53 35
Ignjatovic (2013)
[32] RAC1000-1b 100 200 235 1.000 4,3 1.922 4,1 69 163 31
Choi et al. [19]
RARAC100-L2.5 100 200 360 900 2,5 382 0,5 60 75 19
RARAC100-M2.5 100 200 360 900 2,5 598 0,8 70 105 19
RARAC100-H2.5 100 200 360 900 2,5 1.159 1,6 85 175 19
RARAC100-H3.5 100 200 360 1.170 3,3 1.159 1,6 58 135 19